
276 

l 

BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

In Re: Application for rate increase 
in Martin County by Hobe Sound Water 
Company 

) 
) 
) 

DOCKET NO. 900656-WU 

______________________________________ ) 
ORDER NO. 
ISSUED: 

24048 
1/ 31/9 1 

The following Commissioners participated in the disposition of 
this matter ! 

THOMAS M. BEARD, Chairman 
BETTY EASLEY 

GERALD L. GUNTER 
FRANK S. MESSERSMITH 
MICHAEL McK. WILSON 

ORDER SUSPENDING PROPOSED BATES AND GRANTING 
INTERIM RATE INCREASE SUBJECT TO REFUND 

BY THE COMMISSI ON: 
CASE BACKGROUND 

Hobo Sound Water Comp any (Hobe Sound or Utility) is a Class B 
utility which provides water service in Martin County to customers 
located in Hobe Sound and Jupiter Island , Florida. It is a wholly­
owned subsidiary of the Hobe Sound Company. 

As of December 31, 1989, the Utility had approximately 1,107 
water customers. On November 21 , 1990, the Uti l i ty filed its 
minimum filing requirements (MFRs) for a rate increase and that 
date was established as the official date of filing . The test year 
for final rate determination is the projected twelve-month period 
e nded December 31, 1990 . The interim test period is the twelve 
months ended December 31, 1989. The Utility has requested that 
this case be processed as proposed agency action, pursuant to 
Section 367 .081 (8 ), Florida Statutes. 

Hobe Sound has requested final water rates designed to 
generate annual revenues of $1,280 , 927. These revenues exceed test 
year revenues by $507,536 , or 65.62 percent. The Utility states 
that its existing rates are insufficient to provide a fair return 
on its investment in property used and useful in the public 
service. Hobe Sound has replaced substantially all the orig inal 
treatment and storage facilities in December, 1989 at a cost of 
a pproximately $1.6 million. The Utility is currently adding 4 new 
wells a nd implementing saltwater monitoring at an estimated cost o f 
a pproximately $450,000 in 1990. In order to fully recover these 
investments , Hobe Sound is requesting approval of a year-end rate 
base tor fina l rate determination. 

"'""'"l'lJ -. - .. ,.. :-:-- .... . -. -
~ .... J - , . ... 

• Q n r, 9 1 1 11• ') 1 [] 
" :,).,.1 \,. v 

I 

I 

I 



I 

I 

I 

ORDER NO. 24048 
DOCKET NO. 900656-WU 
PAGE 2 

SUSPENSION OF PROPOSED BATES 

Section 367.081(6), Florida Statutes, provides that the rate 
schedules proposed by the Utility shall become effective within 60 
days after filing unless we withhold consent to the implementation 
of the rates. Further , Section 367.081(8 ) , Florida Statutes, 
requires that this Commission vote on the proposed agency action 
within 5 months of the official filing date, or the requested rates 
. ay be placed into effect. 

A review of Hobe Sound ' s filing indicates that it has made 
substantial rate base additions since rate base was last 
established. In addition , the Utility has proposed numerous 
adjustments to its rate base , capital structure, and operating 
statements. W have considered the proposed rates, the amount of 
the additional revenues sought thereunder and the supporting data 
which has been submitted . We believe that it is reasonable and 
necessary to require further amplification, explanation and 
corroboration of the data filed by the Utility. Accordingly, we 
f i nd i t appropriate to suspend Hobe Sound's proposed rates . 

INIERIM RATES 

Hobe Sound has requested interim water rates designed to 
generate $1,004, 907 n annual revenues. These r evenues exceed 
interim test year revenues by $248 , 970, or 32.94 percent . Based 
upon our review of the information filed in the application, we 
find that it is appropriate, on an i nte r im basis, to provide the 
Utility with the opportunity to increase its annual water revenues 
by $227,163, which will provide $1,000,075 on an annual basi s. 

Accounting schedules are attached to this Order and by 
refer nee incorporated herein, whic h illustrate our r a te base 
calculation, capital structure, and test year operating income 
st tcment. The rate base and adjustments thereto are shown on 
Schedules Nos . 1-A and 1-B, respectively. The capital structure is 
reflected on Schedule No. 2. The statement of water operations and 
adjustments thereto are shown on Schedules Nos . 3-A a nd 3-B, 
respectively. The major adjustments are discussed below. 

Rate Bas e 

The only ad j ustment necessary to rate base is to determine 
worki ng cap i t al using the balance sheet approach instead of the 

., 
277 



r'" 
278 

ORDER NO. 24048 
DOCKET NO. 900656-WU 
PAGE 3 

formula approach. Accordi ng to Section 367 . 082 , Florida Statutes , 
interim rate adjustments should be made which are consistent with 
the Utility's most recent rate c a se . In Hebe Sound's last rate 
case , Docket No. 800776-W, the balance sheet approach was used. 
Using tho balance sheet submitted in the MFRs, we calculate a 
working cap ital allowance of $33 , 696, thereby decreasing the 
Utility's r oquested allowance by $31,079. After this adjustme nt, 
we find the appropriate r a te base f or interim purposes to be 
$1,737,582. 

Cost of Ca pi tal 

In its application, the Utility used a 13.50 percent return on 
equity to determine its interim cost of capital. on its interim 

I 

cost of capi tal schedule, the Utility s hows a midpoint of return on 
equity of 14.50 percent, purportedly derived from Doc ket No. 
800776-W. However, Order No . 10368 , which established the 
Utili ty ' s last authorized return on equity in that same docket, set 

1 a midpoint of 15.75 percent, with a zone of reasonableness of plus 
or minus 1 pe rcent. Section 367 . 082(5)(b)(3) , Florida Statutes, 
requires that the minimum of the last authorized rate of return be 
utilized to establish the appropriate cost of equity for interim 
rates. Therefore , the correct cost of equity to establ ish these 
interim rates is 14 . 75 percent . This equates to an overall cost of 
capital of 12. 8 7 percent for interim purposes. 

Net Operating Income 

In its application, the Utility requested interim recovery of 
the 4. 5 percent regulatory assessment fee factor which wen t into 
e f fect on July 1, 1990 . Since the interim rate determination must, 
by statute , be made on a historical bae is , this known change cannot 
be a llowed in th i s interim proceeding. ~he Utility may recover 
this expense i n a pass-through rate adjustment . Therefore, we have 
r e duced taxes other than income to r e flect the 2 . 5 percent 
regulat o ry assessment fee in determining interim rates. 

An adjus t ment is necessary to correct test y ear r evenues . The 
Utility reported revenues of $755 , 937 for the water system . Its 
billing a na lysis , howe ver, indicates that total revenue is 
$77 2 , 912 . We ha ve , therefore , increased test year revenues by 
$16 ,975 to equa l tho b il ling analysis revenue calcu~ ation. The 
only other adjustments to opera ting income a re to ref lect income 

I 



I 

I 

I 

ORDER NO. 240 48 
DOCKET NO. 900656-WU 
PAGE 4 

taxes and regulatory assessment tees related to revenue 
ad j ustments . 

Revenue Rc:guircment 

Based upon recovery of the actual operating expenses for the 
year ended December 31, 1989, and a 12. 87 percent return on rate 
base, we find that it is appropriate, on an i nterim basis, to 
increase tho Utility's annual revenue requirement by $227,163, or 
29 . 39 percent . This results in a total annual revenue requirement 
of $1,000,075 . 

Inter im Rates 

In order to allow Hobo Sound the opportunity to generate the 
approved revenue requirement, we hereby approve the rates set forth 
below whic h we find to be fair, j ust and reasonable . The Utility's 
current rates, proposed interim rates , and our approved interim 
rates are shown for comparison . The approved interio rates exceed 
those calculated by the Utility . The Utility's requested interim 
rates wore based upon a 24 . 82 percent increase rather than the 
correc t 33 percent increase indicated by the MFRs. However, the 
approved interim rates result in revenues that are $21,807 below 
the revenue requir~ment requested by the Utility. 

Base Facility Charge 
Meter Size : 
5/8" X 3/4 11 

3/4" 
l" 

l-l/2 11 

2 " 
3 " 
4 " 

SCHEDULE OF BATES 

MONTHLY WATER BATES 

Current 
Rates 

$ 7.02 
10.53 
17.54 
35.10 
56 . 14 

112.60 
175.47 

Utility 
Proposed 
Interim 
Rates 

$ 8 . 76 
13 . 14 
21.89 
43.81 
70 . 07 

140.54 
219 . 02 

Commission 
Approved 
Interim 
Rates 

$ 9.08 
13.62 
22.70 
45.42 
72.64 

1 45.69 
227.04 

~ 

279 



280 

ORDER NO. 2 ~0~8 
DOCKET NO. 900656-WU 
PAGE 5 

Gallonage Charge 
por 1,000 ga llons 

Eftoctiye pate 

Current 
Rates 

$ .66 

Utility 
Proposed 
Interim 
Rates 

$ .82 

I 
Commission 
Approved 
Interim 
Rates 

$ . 85 

The interim rates approved herein will be effective for meter 
readings on or after 30 days from the stomped approval date on the 
revioed tariff sheets. The revised tariff sheets will be approved 
upon Stoff's verification that the tariffs are consistent with our 
decision, the appropriate security has been filed with the 
Commission, and the proposed customer notice is adequate. 

SecuritY tor Refund; Customer Notice 

Pursuant to Section 367.082 (2) (o), Florida Statutes, thl 
excess of interim rates over the previously authorized rates shal 
be collected under guarantee subject to refund with interest . In 
order t o gu~rontee ony potential refund , we find it appropriate to 
roquiro Hobo Sound to provide a bond, letter ot c redit or escrow 
agreement i n the amount of $135,000. Also, purs uant to Rule 25-
30.360(7) , Florida Administrative Code, the Util i ty s~all provide 
a report by t .he 20th of each month indicating the mo1tthly and total 
revenue collected subject to refund. Further, Kobe Sound shall 
s ubmit o propos ed cus tomer notice explaining the interim increase 
and the reasons therefor for prior Commiss i on approval. 

Based on the foregoing , it is 

ORDERED by t ho Florida Public Service Commission that the 
final r a te schedules proposed by Hobe Sound Water Company are 
hereby suspended in accordance with Section 367.081(6), Flori da 
Statutes. It is further 

ORDERED that the request for an interim increase in water 
rates by Hobo Sound Water Company is hereby granted in part, as set 
forth i n tho body of this Order. It is further 

I 



I 

I 

I 

ORDER NO. 24048 
DOCKET NO. 900656-WU 
PAGE 6 

ORDERED that the difference between the interim rates granted 
heroin and the previously authorized rates shall be collected 
subj ct to refund, with interest. It is further 

ORDERED that Hobo Sound Water Company shall provide a bond , 
letter of credit or escrow agreement in the amount of $135,000 as 
guarantee for any potential refund of interim water revenues . It 
is further 

ORDERED that during the time that interim rates are in effect, 
Hobo Sound Water Company shall file a report by the twentieth 
(20th) day of each month indicating the monthly a nd total revenues 
collected subject to refund as required by Rule 25-30.360(6), 
Florida Administrative Code. It is further 

ORDERED that prior to its implementation of the interim rates 
approved here i n, Hobe Sound Water Company shall file and have 
approved tariff pages revised in accordance with the provioions of 
tho Order. It is further 

ORDERED that the interim rates approved herein shall become 
effective for meter readings on or after 30 days from the stamped 
approval date on the revised tariff sheets . The tariff sheets will 
be stamped approva d upon verification that they are consistent with 
our decision as reflected herein, that the proposed customer notice 
is adequate, and that the appropriate security has been p r ovided . 

By ORDER of th Florida Public Service Commission t his 31s t 
day of JANUARY ~1~9~9~1 ____ __ 

STEVE TRIBBLE, Director 
Division of Records and Reporting 

( S E A L ) 

TCP 

~ 

281 



r'" 
2 82 

ORO£R t.W. 24048 
DOCKET NO. 900656-WU 
PAGE 7 

NOTICE OF FURTHER PROCEEQINGS OR JUDICIAL REYIEW 

The Florida Public Service Commission is required by Section 
120.59(4), Florida Statutes, to notify parties of any 
administrative hearing or judicial review of Commission orders that 
is available under Sections 120 . 57 or 120.68, Florida Statutes, as 
well as tho procedures and time limits that apply . This notice 
should not be construed to mean all requests for an administrative 
hearing o• j udicial review will be granted or result in the relief 
sought. 

I 

Any party adversely affected by this order , which is 
preliminary , procedural or intermediate in nature, may request: 1) 
reconsideration within 10 days pursuant to Rule 25-22. OJ8 (2), 
Florida Administrati ve Code, if issued by a Prehearing Officer; 2) 
reconsideration within 15 days pursuant to Rule 25-22.060, Florida 
Administrative Code, if issued by the Commission; or 3) judici~l 
review by the Florida Supreme Court, in the case of an electric, 
gas or telephone utility , or the First District Court of Appeal, in I 
the case of a water or sewer utility. A motion for reconsideration 
shall be filed with t he Director, Division of Records and 
Reporting, in the form prescribed by Rule 25-22 . 060, Florida 
Administrative Code . Judicial review of a preliminary , procedural 
or intermediat e ruling or order is available if review of the final 
action will not provide an adequate remedy . Such review may be 
requested from the appropriate court, as described a bove, pursuant 
to Rule 9 .100, Florida Rules of Appel late Procedure . 

; 

I 



I 

I 

I 

ORDER NO. 24048 
DOCKET NO. 900656-WU 
PAGE 8 

HOe£ SOUIIO \/Af(ll COIU'AIIT 

SCH(OUl( or \IAT(R RATE BAS( 

SOIEOUI.£ 110 . 1-A 

DOCK£T liO 900656·11\J 

I·IIHRIH f(Sl Yt.All (110(0 OEC£H8lR 31. 1989 

T[~f TEAR ADJUSTED COHHISSIOII 
PER UTi l iTY lEST YEAR COHHI SSIOH ADJUSTED 

COKPOII(IIT UTILITY AOJUSTH(NTS P(R UT ILITY ADJVSTH(IIJS TEST YEAR 

---······-- -----·-··-------· -·-··-··-·-- ---------·-- ·----------- -------···-- ------------
1 UTILIH' PWT Ill StRYIC( s 2.827,S46 s 0 s 2,827,S46 S 0 s 2.827.546 

Z LAIID II. 289 0 11,289 0 11 ,289 

3 11011· UstD ' US (rut. COttPOII ( If J S 0 0 0 0 0 

4 ACCUMULATED DEPRECIATION (910.129) 0 (9)0,129) 0 {910,129) 

S ACOUISITIQH AOJUSTH(NT · NET 0 0 0 0 0 

6 CTAC (307 ,802) 0 (307,802) 0 (307 .802) 

7 AHORTIZAfl or CIAC 82.982 0 82.982 0 8?.982 

8 D£81T DtrERRED I tOHC TAXES 0 0 0 0 0 

9 \IORXI CAPITAl All AHC( 64,775 0 64,71S (31. 079) 33.696 

------------ ------------ ------------ ------------ - ----------
RAT£ BAS£ s 1,768.661 s 0 s 1.768.661 s (31. 079)S 1. 737,582 

............................................................ 

-, 
28 3 



r"" 
284 

ORDER NO. 24048 
DOCKET NO . 900656-~IU 
PAGE 9 

HOe£ WU.!jQ VAf[lt COKPAHT 

AOJUSIH[HIS JO RAT( 84$£ 

I~JtRIM J£51 Y~ [H0(0 OCCtHBlR 31, 1989 

(!) IllS UJIITAl AllOVAAC( 

SCHCOOL( NO. 1· 8 
PAG( I Of I 
OOCK[l 110. 9006~·\IU 

\IAHR 

To ref1tc:t th41 u~ of the b.thnc:e ' heel 1111ttlod. c;onslsltnl 
wi th the leal rate caat . 

(3&.859) . ........... . 

I 

I 

I 



-
MDI£ SOUWD V4TEI co-PA~T 
CAPITAl STIUC~E 
IIITEIIK lESt lEAl £~£D DEct-s£1 31, 1989 

O(SQI" lOti 

1 lONG TUJI DUT 

2 S~t TElK DEll 

3 AOVAIIctS flt()l PAAEIIT 

4 CUST~I OEPOSilS 

5 c:c:MOI EOU ITY 

6 IWVEST~EIIT TAX CREDITS 

7 OEfEitltEO TAXES 

II TOTAl CAPITAl 

AO.UST£0 

TEST TEAA 

PElt UTiliTY ~tiG"T COST 

s 500,000 32.951 9.921 

0 o.oox o.oox 

0 o.oox o.oox 

0 0.001 a.oox 

993 , 173 65.45X 13.50l 

0 0. 001 o.oox 

24,200 1.59X 0.001: 

s 1,517,373 100.001: 

··········~· ...... . 

-
st'l<tOUU NO. 2 

oocc:n 110. 900656·W 

VTiliTT 
\I[JGJII£0 

COST 

COCK I SSI Olj 

liE COliC. AOJ . 

TO UllliTT 
(XIIII lT 

IAU!IU \1[ ""'£0 
PU COST PU 

COfottiSSICII II(IC'Il COST ~ISSICII 

............•....•.•......•••.•••..•. •...•.....• 

3.27X I ~ 73,739 s 573,739 33.021 9.691 3.20% 

o.oox 0 0 O.OOl O.OOl 0.001 

0.001 0 0 0.001 o.oox 0.001 

o.oox 0 0 o.oox a.ocn 0.001 

e.au 146,HO 1,139,643 65.591 14.7'51 9 .67X 

o.oox 0 0 0.001 o.oox o.oox 

0.00% 0 24,200 1.391 0.001 o.oox 
. ...... •... ..••.•....•... .. ....... .. •. . .. ....... 

12.11l I S 220,209 s 1,737,582 100.001 12.117X .. ... -... ..................... ~ ....... .. aa.:.a-aa.aa••• 

RAMGE Of ltEASOMAilEhESS lOIJ IIIGK 

. ' IIETURII ON EOUI TY 13. 7'5X 15. ~ ·····-·· ...... -.... 
OVERAll RATE Of ltEMN 12.2ZX 13.531 

·····--· ........ 

-
~00 
>o::o 
C)f)O 
C"l,.;M 

M::O 
1-'o-3 
0 z 

20 
0 · 

\ON 
0~ 
Oo 
0\~ 
VlQ) 
0\ 
I 
::t: 
c 

N 
co 
c.n 
~ 



~ 

MOll SCUID WATO CO.AJIY 

STAJo.EifT 01 WAJU CPUATIC.S 

SOlEDUU 110. 3· A 

oocn' lo'O. 9006Sii·W 

IWTUIII JUT TW £11Dto D[COII£1 l1, 1989 

OESCll" lOll 

1 OPOATIIIG lMIIUEI 

OPUATIIIG OPEIIUS 

2 OP£lAT IOII a.D MAIIITE~ANCE 

3 OEPUCIATIOII 

4 AMORTI ZATJOII 

5 TAXlS OTMEI TRAM Ill~ 

l llalllf TAX£ S 

6 

TOTAl OP£1AJIIIG EXPENSES 

7 

OP£IAJ IIIG IIIOONE 
8 

lATE lASE 

9 

lATE OF IEJUitll 

-

UTILITY 

TEST TW UTilltT A:IJUSJ£0 CXMfiS$1011 IEV£11\JE IEvtlo\JE 

· P£11 UT lliTT All .. VSlM!IilS TEST YEA• ADJUSTICUTS 

CO..I$$1011 

ADJUSTED 

JEST TW IIOCIEAS£ IEOUilEMEIIT 

s TS5,937 s 248,970 ' 1,004,907 s (ll1,995)S m,912 ' 227,163 s 1,000,07'5 

............... ... ...... ... .....................................•..... . . ·•······· · ·· 
29.391 

511,196 s 0 s 518,196 s 0 s 518,196 s s 518, 196 

90, 625 0 90,625 0 90,625 90,625 

0 0 0 0 0 0 

61,547 26, 32l 87,870 (2S,a99) 61 ,971 5 ,67'9 67, 650 

10,337 al, 7al 94,119 cn,554> 16.~5 al,l45 99,910 

· · ····· · · ··· .. •......... ...... ......•.............•..•... ••. •• . •. .. ..•.. . .........•. 

s 680,705 s 110,105 s 1'90, 810 s (10l,453)S 687, 357 s 89,024 s n6,la1 

......... ... ..... ....... . . .......•... .. . ..•..••..• ••...•.•• . -· ·········· .......•. •• . 

s 7'5,232 s 138,865 s 214,097 s (128,542)1 85,555 s lla, 140 s 223,694 

••••••aaaae• •aLaaaaaaaaa aaaaaaaaaaaa aa~aaaaa•aaa a aaaaaaaaaaa •••aaaaaaaaa .... ~aaaaaa 

s 1,768,661 ' 1, 768,661 s 1,737,58.2 s 1,737,58.2 

···-········· ............. ........... -... ..___..__. ...... . 
4 .25X 12.1\X 4.92% 12.871 

•••••••••••• • ••••••••••• ............ . ........... . 

-

"080 > :;;J 
C)()t) 
M:l':t"l 

t"l:O 
.-o-) 
.- z 

zo 
0 · 

\DN 
0~ 
oo 
0'\~ 
V'QO 
C7l 
I 
~ 
c 

-

N 
co 
0) 



I 

I 

I 

ORDCR NO . 24048 
DOCKCT NO. 900656-WU 
PAGE 12 

tQ£ SOUIIO 'A I £R COitPA!I'f 
AOJUSTit(NIS TO OPEAATI iG STAlUI[IIJS 
IMltRIIt TEST YtAl [k0(0 OtCtMBER 31. 1989 

stH[OUl[ 110. 3· 8 
PAGE 1 or 1 

OOCUT 110. 9006S6·\IU 

OPl ANAT JQI( 

(I) OPtRAll A£V(KU£S 

A) Yo corr~t test ~·r revenues to bil ling analysts 
8) lo l"t!!!I'te tt. utility· • test )'Ur revcmue request 

TOIAl 

(Z) TAXES OTHER THAH I E 

A) To r..o~e tho ut ility's adjust nt to reflect • 4. 5X 
re9uhtory unu~nt fee (llMt) 

I) To eorr t RATa on revenue •dJ lA above. 
C) lo r'eiiOYI RAf1 on the requestf'd revenue lncreue. 

TOTAl 

(3) Ill ( lAX flP(~St 

A) To r..o~e the uttlt•y'a t~ taw adjuau.tnt relettd 
to the edju1~t to reflect •.sx RAF. 

II) To tncreen ltiC:CIIIIIr ux upenn on billing •nalyah adj . 
C) ro r~~• the utility'• Inca-. t ex adjusQBint rel•ted 

to t he tncruse In r~enuea . 

TOl.Al 

(C) OPEAATIIIG A(Y[HU(S 

lo adjust to rtflect the levtl ~n~reted using the 
•lnt.ua of the l•st euthorlted return on equity. 

(S) 1Al£.S OTtftJ l iWI JJCOH( 

(6) IIICQM( TAXU 

To reflect lnec.e tu ·~•• on the lncrun 

'" revenues (AdJ 4 ) , 

s 

s 

VAT(I! 

16.975 
(248,970) 

(Zll, 995) 
............ 

(15.119) 
424 

( 11.204) 

(25.899) .............. 

5,689 

6.ZZ8 

(89.'71) 

(71. 554) ............. 

ZZ7 ,163 ............. 

5,679 -··---· ..... 

-------· 

., 
287 


	Order Box 2-276
	Order Box 2-277
	Order Box 2-278
	Order Box 2-279
	Order Box 2-280
	Order Box 2-281
	Order Box 2-282
	Order Box 2-283
	Order Box 2-284
	Order Box 2-285
	Order Box 2-286
	Order Box 2-287



